#### **ATTACHMENT 1**

### Answers to Questions 10, 11, 12 and 13

The L. H. Arvig Trust ("LHA Trust" or "Transferor") and Arvig Enterprises, Inc. ("Arvig" or "Transferee") hereby request Commission authorization for the transfer of control of Mainstreet Communications, LLC ("Mainstreet"), the holder of an International Section 214 Authorization for Global Resale (File No. ITC-214-20070522-00202).

### **Answer to Question 10**

# **Transferor Contact Information**

The name, title, post office address, and telephone number of the officer or contact person for Transferor to whom correspondence concerning the application is to be addressed is:

Barrett L. Colombo, Esquire RINKE NOONAN Suite 300, US Bank Plaza 1015 West St. Germain Street P. O. Box 1497 St. Cloud, Minnesota 56302

Telephone: (320) 656-3506 Facsimile: (320) 656-3500

### **Transferee Contact Information**

The name, title, post office address, and telephone number of the officer or contact person for Transferee to whom correspondence concerning the application is to be addressed is:

David R. Arvig, COO/Vice President Arvig Enterprises, Inc. 150 Second Street SW. Perham, MN 56573

Telephone: (218) 346-5500 Facsimile: (218) 346-8829

With a copy to Counsel:

Gerard J. Duffy

Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & Prendergast, LLP

2120 L Street, NW (Suite 300)

Washington, D.C. 20037 Telephone: (202) 659-0830 Facsimile: (202) 828-5568

## Answer to Question 10(cont'd)

### **Prior Section 214 Authority**

Mainstreet holds the subject International Section 214 authorization for global resale of switched services (File No. ITC-214-20070522-00202, granted June 8, 2007).

#### **Answer to Question 11**

#### **Ownership of Mainstreet Prior to Proposed Transfer of Control**

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that owns at least ten (10) percent of the equity and voting power of Mainstreet prior to the proposed transaction are:

	<b>%</b>		
Name & Address	<b>Voting &amp; Equity</b>	Citizenship	<b>Principal Business</b>
diversiCOM, Inc.	100.00%	MN	Telecommunications
224 East Main Street		Corp.	
Melrose, MN 56352			

In turn, the name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that owns at least ten (10) percent of the equity and voting power of diversiCOM, Inc. ("DCI") prior to the proposed transaction are:

%			
Name & Address	<b>Voting &amp; Equity</b>	Citizenship	<b>Principal Business</b>
L.H. Arvig Trust	100.00%	MN	Investments
224 East Main Street		Trust	
Melrose, MN 56352			

The trustees of the L. H. Arvig Trust are Frances Monroe, Thomas Arvig, Barrett L. Colombo and Gilroy Arvig. All four trustees are United States citizens. All four trustees can be contacted at 224 East Main Street (P.O. Box 100) in Melrose, Minnesota 56352. Any single trustee may act to bind the L. H. Arvig Trust, including the execution of this International Section 214 application.

The current beneficiary of the L. H. Arvig Trust is Thomas Arvig, the son of L. H. Arvig. After the death of Thomas Arvig, the beneficiaries of the L. H. Arvig Trust will be Scott Arvig, Blain Arvig, Vanessa Kuhns, Victoria Kuhns and Alexander Kuhns, who are the children and grandchildren of Thomas Arvig. All six current and future beneficiaries are United States citizens. All six current and future beneficiaries can be contacted at 224 East Main Street in Melrose, Minnesota 56352.

### **Answer to Question 11 (cont'd)**

No other individual or entity directly or indirectly owns or controls ten (10) percent or more of the voting or equity interests of DCI or Mainstreet prior to the proposed transaction.

## **Mainstreet - After Proposed Transaction:**

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that will own at least ten (10) percent of the equity and voting power of Mainstreet after the proposed transaction are:

	<b>%</b>		
Name & Address	<b>Voting &amp; Equity</b>	Citizenship	<b>Principal Business</b>
diversiCOM, Inc.	100.00%	MN	Telecommunications
224 East Main Street		Corp.	
Melrose, MN 56352			

In turn, the name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that will own at least ten (10) percent of the equity and voting power of DCI after the proposed transaction are:

	<b>%</b>		
Name & Address	<b>Voting &amp; Equity</b>	Citizenship	<b>Principal Business</b>
Arvig Enterprises, Inc.	100.00%	MN	Telecommunications
150 Second Street SW		Corp.	
Perham, MN 56573			

In turn, the names, addresses, citizenship and principal businesses of the only entities that will own at least ten (10) percent of the equity and voting power of Arvig Enterprises, Inc. ("Arvig") both before and after the proposed transaction are:

	%		
Name & Address	<b>Voting &amp; Equity</b>	Citizenship	<b>Principal Business</b>
Allen R. Arvig	29.34%	U.S.A.	Telecommunications
150 Second Street SW			
Perham, MN 56573			
Arvig Employee Stock	36.70%	U.S.A.	Telecommunications
Ownership Trust			
150 Second Street SW			
Perham, MN 56573			

The sole trustee of the Arvig Employee Stock Ownership Trust is Horizon Bank, N.A., d/b/a Horizon Trust and Investment Management, an Indiana corporation, located at 515 Franklin Square, Michigan City, Indiana 45360.

### **Answer to Question 11 (cont'd)**

Approximately 30.19 percent of the stock of Arvig Enterprises, Inc. is owned by various siblings, children and nephews of Allen R. Arvig. None of these Arvig family members individually owns or controls more than 8.70 percent of the Arvig Enterprises, Inc. voting or equity rights. All of these Arvig family members are United States citizens, and all can be contacted at 150 Second Street SW in Perham, MN 56573.

No other individual or entity will directly or indirectly own or control at least ten (10) percent of the equity or voting power of DCI, Mainstreet or Arvig after the proposed transaction.

#### **Answer to Question 12**

Neither Transferor L. H. Arvig Trust nor Transferee Arvig Enterprises, Inc. nor any of their subsidiaries or affiliates has any interlocking directorates with a foreign carrier.

## **Answer to Question 13**

The subject transfer of control will consist of the transfer of control of DCI, a Minnesota corporation, and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (including Mainstreet) from Transferor L. H. Arvig Trust to Transferee Arvig Enterprises, Inc. The proposed transaction will be accomplished by the sale of all of the issued and outstanding stock of DCI by the LHA Trust to Arvig. At the completion of the transaction, DCI will be a 100 percent-owned subsidiary of Arvig. Control of DCI will give Arvig control of Mainstreet and its International Section 214 authorization.